SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FROM: TLMA - Transportation Department SUBMITTAL DATE:
August 8, 2013

SUBJECT: Notice of Completion - Construction of Street Improvements, Including Lighting,
Sidewalk, and Associated Improvements on Various Streets in the Rubidoux Area

RECOMMENDED MOTION: That the Board of Supervisors (Board) execute and file the
attached “Notice of Completion”

BACKGROUND: By Minute Order 3-80 of July 27, 2010, the Board entered into a contract with
Hillcrest Contracting, Inc. of Corona, CA for the construction of street improvements, including
lighting, sidewalk, and associated improvements on various streets in the Rubidoux area.

Patricia Romo

%i?mirec Transportation
AR %‘1(%‘ eme)
1 \J e

Juan C. Perez
Director of Transportation and Land Management

Departmental Concurrence

dj
(Continued On Attached Page)
Current F.Y. Total Cost: $2,169,682 In Current Year Budget: Yes
FINANCIAL Current F.Y. Net County Cost: $0 Budget Adjustment: No
DATA Annual Net County Cost: $0 For Fiscal Year: 2013/2014
SOURCE OF FUNDS: Redevelopment Agency (99.61%), Rubidoux Positions To Be ]
Community Service District (RCSD) (0.39%) Deleted Per A-30

Requires 4/5 Vote| [ ]

There were no General Funds used in this project.

C.E.O. RECOMMENDATION:

Tina Gran: =

County Executive Office Signature

Xl Policy
X Policy

[ Consent
[] Consent

Dep't Recomm.:
Per Exec. Ofc

Prev. Agn. Ref. 07/27/10, Iltem 3-80 | District: 2/2 'Agenda Number: 3 8 8
L |

Form 11 (Rev 07/2007) ATTACHMENTS FILED
WITH THE Ci FRIK OF TE= ROARD



The Honorable Board of Supervisors

RE: Notice of Completion - Construction of Street Improvements, Including Lighting, Sidewalk,
and Associated Improvements on Various Streets in the Rubidoux Area

Page 2 of 3

The originally authorized amount of the contract was $1,882,482. The total amended contract is
$2,169,682, which is 15.3% more than the originally authorized amount.

The increase in the original contract price was the result of four (4) Contract Change Orders and
bid quantity adjustments. The four (4) Contract Change Orders, which totaled approximately
$52,723, were a 2.80% increase to the project costs and were necessary to provide the desired
end result of the proposed improvements. These changes were caused by unforeseen roadway
subgrade conditions beneath the existing streets, difficulty matching the variety of existing
residential improvements while still maintaining positive drainage throughout the project site,
and the installation of a new streetlight system in an area where the location of existing utilities
were either unknown or not shown in utility record drawings provided to the County. The
challenges indicated above resulted in a 12.5% increase in the project quantities, which totaled
approximately $234,477. The major quantity costs were associated with the increased roadway
excavation to match existing shoulder grades and stabilization of unsuitable subgrade material
in the roadway, additional asphalt pavement quantities associated with the subgrade failures at
various locations throughout the project site (including increased quantities in concrete retaining
curbs), cross gutters, and driveways to provide positive drainage throughout the project.

This work was completed at the direction of the Transportation Department on January 5, 2011,
and was inspected by the Construction Engineering Section of the Transportation Department,
Work Order B4-0511. This project had construction claims that were recently settled, which
delayed the filing of the Notice of Completion.

Budget

Original Contract Amount $1,882,482.40
Total Change Orders Authorized 2.8% $52,723.09
Estimated Pending Change Orders 0.0% $0.00
Amended Contract Amount $1,935,205.49
* Quantity Adjustments 12.5% $234,477.25
+ CCO FA Adjustments 0.0% $0.00
Total Amended Contract Amount 115.3% $2,169,682.74
Expenditures

Total Progress Payments $2,169,682.74
Estimated Pending Payments $0.00
Total Expenditures $2,169,682.74
(Over)/Under Contract Amount $0.00

+ Change Orders using the Force Account method of payment issued prior to the work
being completed generally do not use the total authorized amount.

* CAL-Trans Standard Specifications 4-1.03B. Increases or decreases in the quantity of a
contract item of work will be determined by comparing the total pay quantity of such item of
work with the Engineer's Estimate. If the total pay quantity of any item of work required
under the contract varies from the Engineer's Estimate by 25% or less, payment will be




The Honorable Board of Supervisors

RE: Notice of Completion - Construction of Street Improvements, Including Lighting, Sidewalk,
and Associated Improvements on Various Streets in the Rubidoux Area
Page 3 of 3

made for the quantity of work of said item performed at the contract unit price, unless
eligible for adjustment pursuant to Section 4-1.03C, "Changes in Character of Work."



PLEASE COMPLETE THIS INFORMATION
RECORDING REQUESTED BY:

KECIA HARPER-IHEM, CLERK OF THE BOARD
RIVERSIDE CO. CLERK OF THE BOARD

4080 LEMON STREET, 1°" FLOOR CAC

P O BOX 1147 — RIVERSIDE, CA 92502

MAIL STOP #1010
AND WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO:
RETURN TO: STOP #1010
RIVERSIDE COUNTY CLERK OF THE BOARD
P. 0. BOX 1147 — RIVERSIDE, CA 92502 THIS SPACE FOR RECORDERS USE ONLY
NOTICE OF COMPLETION

To be recorded with County Recorder
within 10 days after completion.
No recording fee.

Notice is hereby given by the undersigned owner, a public entity of the State of California, that a public work of
improvement has been completed, as follows:

Project title or description of work:  Lighting, Sidewalk and Associated Improvements
Date of Completion: Date of this notice

Nature of owner: County of Riverside, public entity

Interest or estate of owner:  Public Roadway

Address of owner: 4080 Lemon Street, 8th Floor, Riverside, CA 92501

Name of contractor: Hillcrest Contracting

Street or legal description of site: Various Streets in the Rubidoux Area
Dated: Owner: County of Riverside
(Name of Public Entity)
By:

Chairman, Board of Supervisors
STATE OF CALIFORNIA )

55

COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE )

I am the _Chairman of the governing board of the County of Riverside , the public entity which executed the
foregoing notice and on whose behalf I make this verification; I have read this notice, know its contents, and the same is
true. I certify under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

7

Executed at Riverside , California on (Date)

, Chairman of the Board of Supervisors




2 1)
€//2z//5
=7 s
D) ad£], s0mosay
QOGg 7z dlfumy
ANGo0-HFZ Whou
Q%F Nl N\\ m unoddy
sogig awka

i

HSNYd

UNLLNI VY
1430 NOILVLHOdSNYHL
AAISHAAE 40 ALNNOD

£I0Z 62 YdY
@ws:muwﬁ

NI b As2 21/S7/50 -7/ 2\ :563a INIT

OQQM punj
TYAOUddV INTFWAVd (ep ButioesuoD WRRHIH
NMJWV WV—OO.-m EQQON— @eq = \ o, 77, Peroiddy Szwis3 s1y1 o sanpuent
m i/ Cloene UQ)OLQQ( ~7
We gz
FSVE-G 03emI fepsiuy A €02 g ¢ 4dv
SANREE LR A o A :
Q3A0HddY TYOS145NYy R 5 ey YN
Ag l~l u Beuey pue pue uojepodsuel | Jo JojoaNq ‘Zasad "D uenp
:3|qeAed SjUNoody AQ paAlRoay €Y 1£6'2P8 quW_AMﬂN#\To_mQ panaiddy ajewns3 siyy
£V L€6'LVS *INTWAY'D SIHL 3Nd TWLOL
000 ‘FONVITANOD NON HO8V 18831
LEGrL'IELE ‘d3DIOANI A1SNOIATYUd SSTT 6¥'608'210'C$ JOBJUOYD papuswy %81€ :pasde|g awi] %
v2'289'691'28 ‘31va OL 3NA VioL 0v'Z81'288'1$ ‘Joenuo) Jeulbug 221 :pasn sheq
00'0 %0 ‘NOILN3 138 S8 %80} 8ja|dwod ¢ % ov ‘eiogns "Adng Jsuod MO
¥2°289'691'2$ ‘JLvA OL MIOM 4O INTVA TWLOL L1-G-L ‘8jeq puz 0 :pappy sheq Aq payoayo
0L-v2-6 2leq vels o¥ :skeq Buom T Suqoy unsnr :Aq spepy
¥2°289'691'C 1G'9E9'Y 6%'608°210'¢ 60'ETL'eS 0v'z8v'zee’L Iv.i0L 123royd
‘yiny Junouwy Ajpuend Aguent) unowy Ajljuend Unowy Aenp junowy EESO Junowy 304 MUNy Anuenp SHuN uohdiasag wey ‘ON
% 3jed 0L ajewnsy jeloL snoiaald SEWSE Syl . pazUGUY %u r pazuoyny ableys penuad fewybug way
€102 'SZ yumy oL hid .OZ ..m:o:o > 61826 ¥O ‘euciop  :d|z ‘aiEs ‘10 200-90-01 "ON 19ERUOD;
2102 ‘9z 1aquesoN ‘wold ﬂ ..N\'N\W/ m\ Om.ﬂl_.._; 8681 Xod "O'd SSLpRY LbSO-bA ON 198[0id Kjuno2;
|euld 6 “ON ejewysg e Gupsenueg sy 110j0RNU0Y pue Bupyéir b Jdw| 3864S BAlY XNOPIANY :LOIrOMd|

=
€102/6/1 Uolaadsu) UOJPARSLOY Passad0ld €40€ 133HS

St ot Hay
ne AL

AAISH3AIN 240 ALNNOD - QH0O3 ILVYWILST SSTAO0Nd




B ]
cl7zz//> ™
IS
I ND ad£] somossy
QOGg 7z Ay

IGO0+ FZ wiud

Ta&yLTS MOV
T coglg ada E%:t

v Bugornuo) §
TVAOUddY INTFNAVd L e
“i \ Sﬁmvvu:&n&q ajewijs3 sy Uo sapiuend
Ag Juawabeue pue pue uollepodsuel| Jo Jopallqg ‘zaled ) uenp
:3)qeAed SjUNo2oY Aq paAIRIay EP'266'L08 o} 8leq panoiddy ajewns3 syl
€V L66'L¥8 *INJNAYL SIHL INA TVLOL
000 ‘FONVITdWOD NON ¥Ogv1 SS31
LesrLiizl'e *Q3DI0ANI A1SNOIATA SST1 6¥°'508'210'28 PEHUCD papuawy %81E ‘pasde|g awi) %
$2°289'691'28 ‘J1lv@ 0L3NG V10l ov'zay'zen'is Pejuod leulbuo FxA4} :pasq) sAeq
000 %0 ‘NOILN313Y SS31 %804 3je|dwod § % o¥ ‘[ejoigng *adng Isu0d MO
$2'289'691'2$ 31va OL XHOM 40 3NTVA TV10L LG-L ‘8jeg pu3 0 ‘pappY sheq Aq payoayd
0L-¥Z-6 ‘sleq uels oy :skeq Bunpiopn ~SUqgoy uRsnr :Aq apep
¥.289'691'2 15'9€9'y 6¥'508'L10'2 60'€2L'eS 0t'2ev'zen’t TYLOL1 123rodd
Yy [ETg Riienn Ayuent Junowy Anuend Wwnowy Aient Wnowry Anuen wnowy aoud yun Rgend | siun Uohduosag wayl "N
% FjEQ 0L Fewnsy [Ee) snojald ajewnsd siyl pszuoyiny [BjoL pazioyiny abueyd PeRuo) leubug wey
£10Z '5Z y2ueW ol 619Z6 VD 'euoioy  diz 'sims Ao 100-90-0% S'ON
Z40Z ‘5z JequianoN swolg u 8681 X080 "'O'd SESIPRY| 1150-¥€ :"ON 120faid Sunod!
Isuld 6 *ON sjewnsy - Bupoaenuog isusjiib dojrenued si[emep)s pue Bupysb|y Bujpnjou) dw| yeasg ealy :LO3roNd)

€1Qz/6iy Uoy uononasuod | £J0 € L33HS 3AISYIAIY H0 ALNNOD - A¥OI3H FLVINILST SSTUO0Ad



%SZL |EZGL0'PR G166V |GLLsS' e 00'080°L9 00°002'L) 0008029 06¢ 00Z'Zt |1dDS (AYM3AQ) 313UONOD HONIW €z
%521 |56°680'02 0S'808'Z  |0S'BOE'Z 00°800'9}L 00°0¥8'L 00'800'91L 0.8 Ove't | L4DS| (13¥ANYdS ONY ¥3LLND SSSOHD) ALIUINOD HONIW 44
%911 |00°00%'6LL 00°942 00°9.2 00050'vSL  |00°2€2 00°0S0'vS | | 00059 182 v3 (£0Z SHO) (HOVOUddY AVMIARIA JLIHONOD HONIW ¥4
Al . i ot ; .y . (¢ 133HS NvId
%SZ} |00'EIL'ZE 0086 |00°8L6 00'0€}'9Z  |00'08L 00'0€} 'z (g 082 | 7 | No v V130 H3d BYNO ONINIVLIY) TLIHONOD HONIN .
%SZL |00°00S'¥E 00'622'}  [00'S22'L 00°009'61 00°086 00°009'6}4 00'02 086 41 (b0Z S¥O) (84ND A IdAL) ALIHONOD HONIW 6l
%¥0L [0Z'£18'28L OD'EPL'YL  |OD'ERL'YL 00'926'92L  |00°O¥Z'PE 00'945'92) _ ov'el ove'yL | 41 (002$uD) (H3LLND 2 ANYD) ILIUINOD HONIW 8L
* = ) et x S o iy ot | . ' €022
%001 |9£°5¥2'61 0995 #0995 ge'sYe'slL ¥0'958 $O'P8978- |96'8.6'2 00°0€6'90% 00'vE SYVE |OADS| g (ymanng) [vauy SInl JLIHONOD LTVHASY 3oy L}
%12} |61°908'29¢ LOPOE'S  [LLPOE'9 00'0¥i'S8E  |00'0YE'S 00°0¥}'S8E 0S'€L 0v2's | NOL LIVHJSY XIN LOH ]
%86 |9€'€96'aL SYEES’t |SKESS'L 00°00%'08 00°008'} 00°00%'08 6Z0S 009't | AD 3SvE ALVYOIHOOV Z SSV1D Sl
%001 |00°009'8 oL 00°'L 00'009'¢ 0oL 00°009'8 00°009'8 I s AVMAVOY ONIHSINIA vl
%52l |00°000'0L2 00008'2  |00°008'Z 00°000°89} 00’000 00'000'894 00'¥8 0002 | AD NOILVAVOX3 AYMavOd et
%52l |02°20S'65 00°9£5'262 |00'9ES' 26T 00°0v¥' Lt 0000z’ 282 00'0vY LY 020 002Z'2€2 | 140S LINIWIAV OV aNVId Q100 z
[W3LSAS NOILYDIMHI 40 LNIWOVTdIY
%001 |00°005'92 00°L 004 00°005'92 00t 00°005'92 00'005'92 8 S 'ONIWAIYL 331 “TYAOWIY ONIdVDISANY L
SIHSNE 'SIIHL ONIANTONI] ONISENYD ANY ONINVITO
Sy 4 A e — . T B | hisoq
%9t L |00°008'88 00%0E  |00°%0E 006Z8'v8  |00°192 00'528'%8 D0iSEE Y82 | Y3 | 13315 NOITIVLSNIALYOO TH/TVAOWIY) STXOLTIVIN .
%001 |00°048'S 0018 00'18 00°0£9'S 0018 00°029'S 00'0L 18 va 150d 3NO — NOIS 3aISaY0y 31v00134 6
) . p— - b - . TIVM ¥2018 AMNOSYWALIHONOD
%Szl |96'9.5'61 yzegL  |vzesl 00009's}  |00'OSE 00°009'S1 00'70} o0gL |l 41 JALYHOIA LONNLSNOOIY GNY AONIY L
%52l |Q0'SLE'S 00052 00°0s2Z 00°00E'Y 00°002 00°00€'¥ 0s'1e 002 Ell 3LVO HO/ANY 3ON34 GOOM JLYD0T13Y I3
o " . - : i e — : . €090
%001 |00'088'92 00'65 00'95 00'088'9¢ 00'95 00°009'6- 0002 00°08%'9¢ 00089 9. va 2 (LHOIFH TLVO ONITION LSNIQAY) 3LVD TLyo0 Iy 9
%ETL (00'912'65 00'LSPE  |00'LSH'E 00°008'v¥ 00008’z 00°008'v¥ 00'9b oos'z | 1 3ON34 YN NIVHD 31v20134 S
1
%201 00'BFE'EL 00°685 00'685 00'009'2L 00°08S 00'009'2L 00'ze 0S5 41 31V HO/ ANV 3ONI4 NOHI LHONOHM 3LvD0 13 ¥
%001 |00'00E'SE 00'L 00'L 00'00€'S1 00t 00'00€'SL 00'00€'S} 3 s WILSAS TOHINOD Jld4viL €
%001 |00°00L'EL 00'L 00'% 00'002'€L 004 00°002'€} 00°00L°E) 8 S TOYLINOD NOLLNTIOd ¥3LvMm 4
%001 |00°'000'8 00'4 00'L 00'000'8 00'} 00°000'8 00°000'8 3 S LIN3W3Lvav Lsna I
ny WInoLLy Aluend Amuenn Wnowy Alnuend unoury Ayuent junowy Auueng unowy old uun Anend | swun uonduosag way ON
% 8jeq 01 ajewns3 [E)oL Snoiaald oewis3 siyl pazuoyiny [ejoL pazuoyny sbuey) yequo) [eulbuo weay
€102 ‘sz yauen oL 6826 ¥0 ‘eucuon iz ‘myms A 100-90-D1 "ON 39B1UOD)|
Z102 ‘9Z JequaroN ‘woug 8681 X0d 'O'd ESpPY| L150-¥& -"ON Joe[cud Auno:;
1euld & "ON B WAST Bugoeuog ysesoliiH LOJIRRUOD| syjemap|s pue Buyyb b duw jeenss eary :193roY.
£L0zI6lY dsuj uoponRsuo) ] 10 | 133HS 3AISYIA H0 ALNMOD - QHO0T ALYIWILST SSTHO0Nd




%001 (0Z°L€6'8 00°L 00’ 0Z'1€6'8 0o’k oz'ies's  (00°F 000 0Z'1€6'8 ] v IVHALYT ¥IMIS GIOVAVA AIvdIY | ¥ 00D
%001 (05'229'SH 05628 05628 05°Z29'5Y 05628 05°Z29'sy 05628 000 00°SS 0 dv NOILYAVOX3 AVMAVOY | €022
%00} |vP'929'29 929’19 |€6'686'29  |1G9E9'Y 15989y |¥P929'L9 ¥#'929'29 ¥r'929'29  #¥'929'29 | 000 00} 0 v4 SAVMIARNGA ONILSIX3 212 LONYLSNODIY ® IAOWIY | ASH/E 00D
%00} |SS Y09 LY 0000'L 00’} S5v09' LY 00’} SSY09'LY  [00°F 000 SS'P09'LY 0 vy MHOM VHLX3 SNOVA | 200D
%00} [96'LIE"L 00t 00’} 96LIEL 00t 96 LIS |00k 000 96 LLE'} 0 | MY | 4oqN 201G HOA NOLIVSNILNG 40 Luameoroa | 1020
%0 00'009'28 00'9EE 00°05€ s1ord v3 3AVHO 01 HIALIW ¥ILVM 1SNrav 1€
%ELL |00°005'E} 00°9¢ 00'se 000002t 00'ze 00°000'Z} 00'G.€ " 4 va 3avH9 0L ITOHNYW LSNray 9€
%001 |00°000'66 0o’k 0oL 00°000°'66 00'4 00'000'66 00°000'66 8 s1 [W3LSAS 1HOIT 133H1S TYILNIAISTH] ONILHOIT S€
%52l |09'G8L'1E 08'G8L'LE  |08'SRLLE 00°'000'52 0000052 00°000'6Z 00°L 000'sZ | vd MHOM TILOTHIA OSIN ¥E
%001 |00°0SE"2 0005 0008 00'0SE'E 0008 00°0S€'Z 0oLy 0s 41 (018 SM9) IaVORINVE €€
%001 |00°000° 00Z 00z 00°000° 00Z 00°000°¢ 00°005'} 4 Y3 | N4 aLs SNvALTYO] (iwvy §no) mEm_wzu%M w_wuﬂ ee
%}L |00°006'S 00’65 0065 00'ooe'e 0o'ee 00°00€'¢ 0000} €8 v3 (01£ SHO) GHND HONOYHL NIVIQ 31VAIYd 1
%001 |00°0¥0'E 00'e 008 00°0¥0'E oo 00°0¥0'E 00°08€ 8 v3a [83dA1} 4007 ¥OLDAL3A 0g
%L6 |02 LYY 00LZ2'V  [00°22T'L 0055y 00'g9T'L 00'¥SS'y 09 692t |L40S ONDIYYIN LINTFWIAV DILSYIdOWHIHL 62
%001 |00°02L'9 0028 00°z¢ 00'02L'9 00'ze 00022'9 00012 45 v3 1S0d 3INO - NOIS 3AISAVO :14
%16 |957280'C 00ZLi'e  |002hLE OF'E6E'E 00°'DEG'S 0¥'€6€'e 8€0 0£6's | 1 (.¥) 3dINLS O144vdL LNIVd 2
%98 (00098 00612 00’512 00°000'L 00052 00°000'} 00'% 0sz v3 (3ALLOTN3Y) HINUYIN INIWIAVL 9z
9001 |00°000'71 0o'oL 00°0L 00°000'%1 000k 0000071 00°00%'L oL va (8 3S¥0 — £0FSYD) ILTYONOD HONIW sz
%00} [80°Z0€'951 D0'EEY'YS  |00°€€9'95 80'L0€'9S5}  |00°'€E9'9S 26'880'GL-  |00°29%'S- | 00'96E'LLL 9L'C 00129 | 1408 2099 % (oY SH2) (1TYM3AIS) ILIHONOD HONIW ve
Wy Jnoury Riwend Aueny wnowy Knuend Jnowy Auuiend Junowy Aiwend unowy 3old Wun Awend | spun uopdosaq way oN
% Sjeq 01 Sfewnsa oL snaald SBWAST SIqL pazLoyINY [Ej0L pazioiny abUeyD | PeAUD [BubuO way
£10Z ‘ST uaiew 0p 61826 vD ‘Buciony iz 'a1Eys ‘Mo 100-90-0} :"ON }oE13UOZ)
Z10Z '9Z JoquizAoN ‘woly 8681 X089 'O'd IST0IPRY L1S0-#E "ON aloud fHunog)
[euld & ‘ON @ieWps3 : Bupsespuo) 352191IIH LIOPRNUOD s)iemapls pus Buybi Buipnjou| spuaweAocsdw) Jpans Ealy XNOPIGNY LIAMON)|

£102/6/v uoadsu) UOHONIISUOY passadald

€02 133HS

JAISHIAN 40 ALNNOD - QU003 ALVILST SSIHO0Ad




Project Name: Rubidoux Area Street Improvement

Contract CCO History

Contract No. 10-06-007 S0 Catogory Legend
Work Order No B4-051" et oo
Contract Amount $1 :882’48200 CME Contrgct Management Error
DO Design Omission
Single Maximum CCO $106,624.10 OAM__lQuiside Agency Mandate
Maximum CCO's $188,248.20 SRy Colgaiien
UB Upgrade/Betterment
T|p Budget ul Utility Interference
CCO Amount Cumulative % Original Cumulative CCO
No. This CCO Authority CCO's Authorized CCO % Category Classification
1 $1,311.96 Director $1,311.96 0.07% 0.07% CFC Unavoidable
2 $26,515.63 Director $27,827.59 1.41% 1.48% CFC Unavoidable
4 $8,931.20 Director $36,758.79 0.47% 1.95% CFC Unavoidable
3 Rev $15,964.30 Director $52,723.09 0.85% 2.80% CFC Unavoidable
$52,723.09 2.80%

New Authorized Contract Total

Total CCO Dollars To Date
Total % Increased by CCO's

$1,935,205.09
$52,723.09
2.80%



